BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a sole source services agreement with Crime Tech Solutions, LLC (VC0000034147), approved as to form by the City Attorney, for a cloud-based CJIS compliant software solution for managing law enforcement interactions, Case Closed, for the Dallas Police Department for a term of three years, in an amount not to exceed \$271,244.50. If the service was bid or proposed on an as needed, unit price basis for performance of specified tasks, payment to Crime Tech Solutions, LLC shall be based only on the amount of the services directed to be performed by the City and properly performed by Crime Tech Solutions, LLC under the contract.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is here authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$271,244.50 (subject to appropriations) for this sole source services agreement during its term to Crime Tech Solutions, LLC, as follows:

FY21 Bureau of Justice Assistance Grant Fund Fund TR21, Department MGT, Unit 225C Object 3437, Vendor VC0000034147 Encumbrance/Contract No. DPD-2025-00026315	\$ 85,901.07
General Fund Fund 0001, Department MGT, Unit 2134 Objects 3437 and 3099, Vendor VC0000034147 Encumbrance/Contract No. DPD-2025-00026315	<u>\$185,343.43</u>
Total amount not to exceed	\$271,244.50

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.